URBAN DISTRICT OF THURROCK.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Thurrock intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

A. E. POOLE, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Whitehall Lane, Grays, Essex. September, 1953. (243)

CITY AND COUNTY OF LICHFIELD.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the city and county of Lichfield intend after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

H. J. CALLENDER, Town Clerk.

Guildhall. Lichfield.

18th September, 1953. (246)

BOROUGH OF ILKESTON. CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the council of the borough of Ilkeston intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

J. YATES, Town Clerk.

18th September, 1953. (312)

RURAL DISTRICT OF BARNSTAPLE.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Barnstaple intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for con-firmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

R. MARSHALL WRIGHT, Clerk to the Council. 4th September, 1953. (247)

RURAL DISTRICT OF CREDITON. CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Crediton intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

(340) A. E. LOOSEMORE, Clerk of the Council.

BOROUGH OF SCUNTHORPE.

CONFIRMATION OF BUILDING BYELAWS

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Scunthorpe, intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

(347)W. P. ERRINGTON, Town Clerk.

EAST MIDLANDS GAS BOARD. GAS ACT, 1948.

THE GAS (DECLARATION OF CALORIFIC VALUE) REGULATIONS 1949 AND THE GAS (DECLARATION OF CALORIFIC VALUE) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 1951.

Kirton (near Boston) Gasworks.

THE East Midlands Gas Board in pursuance of the above Act and Regulations hereby give notice that

they propose to charge for gas supplied from the Kirton Gasworks according to the number of therms supplied and hereby declare that the calorific value of the gas to be supplied from that Gasworks on and after the 1st January, 1954, will be 500 British Thermal Units per cubic foot.

Note.—The declaration of calorific value as aforesaid will take effect for the purpose of calculating the charge to be made for gas supplied to any con-

the charge to be made for gas supplied to any con-sumer immediately after the first reading of that consumer's meter after the 1st January, 1954.

Dated this 15th day of September, 1953.

A. GWYNNE DAVIES, Secretary. (051)

EAST MIDLANDS GAS BOARD.

GAS ACT, 1948.

THE GAS (DECLARATION OF CALORIFIC VALUE) REGULATIONS 1949 AND THE GAS (DECLARATION OF CALORIFIC VALUE) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 1951.

Bottesford Gasworks.

THE East Midlands Gas Board in pursuance of the above Act and Regulations hereby give notice that above Act and Regulations hereby give notice that they propose to charge for gas supplied from the Bottesford Gasworks according to the number of therms supplied and hereby declare that the calorific value of the gas to be supplied from that Gasworks on and after the 1st January, 1954, will be 480 British Thermal Units per cubic foot.

NOTE.—The declaration of calorific value as aforesaid will take effect for the purpose of calculating

said will take effect for the purpose of calculating the charge to be made for gas supplied to any consumer immediately after the first reading of that consumer's meter after the 1st January, 1954.

Dated this 15th day of September, 1953.

(052)A. GWYNNE DAVIES, Secretary.

BOROUGH OF MOSSLEY. RURAL DISTRICT OF LIMEHURST.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1933, SECTION 140.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Mossley have made proposals to the Minister of Housing and Local Government under section 140 of the Local Government Act, 1933, for am alteration of the boundaries of the said borough and the rural district of Limehurst so as to include in the said borough part of the parish of Alt and that duplicates of the maps forwarded to the Minister, that duplicates of the maps forwarded to the Minister, and showing the proposed alterations have been deposited at the Town Clerk's Office, 38, Manchester Road, Mossley, and will be open to inspection without payment at all reasonable hours. A full statement of any objection to the proposals should be sent to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London, S.W.1, within a period of six weeks from the date of this notice and it is requested that a copy of any such statement of objection should at the same time he sent to the of objection should at the same time be sent to the undersigned Town Clerk.

Dated this 16th day of September, 1953.

V. C. PROCTER, Town Clerk.

Mossley. (214)

GLAMORGAN RIVER BOARD. RIVER BOARDS ACT, 1948.

SALMON AND FRESHWATER FISHERIES ACT, 1923. Byelaws.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Glamorgan River Board intend to apply at the expiration of one calendar month from the date of the publication of this notice for the confirmation by the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries of Byelaws made by the Board for securing the efficient discharge of their functions. The proposed byelaws relate to the protection, preservation or improvement of the salmon, trout and freshwater fisheries within the Glamorgan River Board Area. During a period of one calendar month and treshwater fisheries within the Giamorgan River Board Area. During a period of one calendar month from the date of publication of this notice, a printed copy of the said byelaws will be deposited at the Offices of the Board (as under) and will be open to public inspection, without charge, on any weekday during the usual office hours. During the same period printed copies of the Byelaws will be supplied